amounts that would have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply in
2019 instead of IFRS 16.

2019

Amounts
reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation
and interest

expense

Deduct:
Estimated

amounts
related to
operating
lease as if

under IAS 17
(note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial results for year
ended 31 December 2019
impacted by the adoption
of IFRS 16:

Loss from operation (134,623) 9,530 (12,758) (137,851)
Finance costs (41,175) 2,167 – (39,008)

Loss before tax (184,513) 11,697 (12,758) (176,859)

Loss for the year (156,401) 11,697 (12,758) (148,747)

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

– I-21 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT

2019

Amounts
reported under

IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts

related to
operating

leases as if
under IAS 17

(note 1)

Hypothetical
amounts for

2019 as if
under IAS 17

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Line items in the consolidated statement
of cash flows for year ended
31 December 2019 impacted by the
adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash used in operations (519,042) (11,572) (530,614)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (2,167) 2,167 –

Net cash used in operating activities (521,209) (9,405) (530,614)
Capital element of lease rentals paid (9,405) 9,405 –

Net cash generated from financing
activities 2,044,325 9,405 2,053,730

Note 1: The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash
flows in 2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS
17 had still applied in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no difference between
rentals and cash flows and that all of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been
classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential
net tax effect is ignored.

(b) New and revised IFRSs but not yet effective

Other than the amendments to IFRS 16, COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 and